compares two different class schedules, namely the morning classes and afternoon 

classes. The study was conducted using a questionnaire with twenty-nine (29) items 

that aims to assess the focus and punctuality of senior high school students in their 

scheduled face-to-face classes. The study had hundred sixty-six (166) participants 

using a stratified sampling technique, particularly Grade 11 students who attend 

morning scheduled classes and Grade 12 who attend afternoon scheduled classes. The 

findings of the study showed that students from morning and afternoon scheduled

[...]

School students of the educational institution enrolled in the Academic Year 2022 – 2023, particularly 

eighty-three (83) Grade 11 students who attend morning scheduled classes and eighty-three (83) Grade 

12 students who attend afternoon scheduled classes with a total of hundred sixty-six (166) participants. 

The sampling technique used in the study is the stratified sampling technique which involved dividing 

the population into distinct groups or strata and selecting participants to represent each distinct group 

(Parsons, 2017). The participants were selected from each of the sections from the academic track